

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Text

File #: 16-0496, Version: 1

Community Development Agency, Transportation Division, recommending the Board adopt and authorize the Chair to sign Resolution **090-2016** sanctioning the closure of Marshall Road between Greenwood Road and Garden Valley Road, on Monday, July 4, 2016 between 9:00 a.m. and 2:00 p.m. for the "Garden Valley 4th of July Parade & Celebration," subject to conditions set forth in Resolution No. 110-79, and in the "Application for Road Closure."

FUNDING: N/A

DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATION

Community Development Agency, Transportation Division is recommending Board approval of the road closure to provide for the safety of participants, volunteers and spectators along the course, and to enhance the success of this community event. Other involved agencies have made no objection to this closure.

DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND

The "Garden Valley 4th of July Parade & Celebration" is an event sponsored by the Georgetown Divide Recreation District (Sponsor) and has been held for the past 47 years. The event attracts residents from throughout the Divide and includes booths offering arts, crafts, food and a raffle with a grand prize given by the Garden Valley Community Association, which is a community partner with the Sponsor. They will also have live music on the Garden Valley Park Stage. The requested road closure is for the safety of the parade participants, children, volunteers, and spectators along the course.

ALTERNATIVES

If the Board does not approve the road closure, the event would not take place at this time or location. If the Sponsor wants to proceed with this event they would have to explore other options.

OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT

Risk Management, El Dorado County Sheriff's Office

CAO RECOMMENDATION

Chief Administrative Office concurs with staff's recommendations.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

The requested Board item has no Fiscal Impact or Net County Cost.

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS

- 1) The Clerk of the Board will obtain the Chair's signature on one (1) original Resolution.
- 2) The Clerk of the Board will send one (1) fully executed copy of the Resolution to the Community Development Agency, Transportation Division, Andrew Gaber.

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT

File #: 16-0496, Version: 1

Public Safety

CONTACT

Andrew S. Gaber, Deputy Director Development, Right of Way, Environmental Community Development Agency, Transportation Division